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Identifying a DOE National Laboratory or Office of Science User Facility Partner 
for the Funding for Accelerated, Inclusive Research (FAIR) Funding Opportunity 

Announcement (FOA) 

Eligible applicants (non-R1 minority serving institutions and emerging research institutions) may contact 
the Points of Contact (POCs) shown below to explore partnership opportunities for the FAIR FOA. When 
doing so, include a short description of the proposed research and potential partner investigator(s), if 
known. 

National Laboratory 
or Location 

Office of Science User Facilities Contact 

Ames Laboratory  — James R. Morris, Chief Research Officer 
morrisj@ameslab.gov, 515-294-9649 

Argonne National 
Laboratory  

Advanced Photon Source (APS) 
 
Argonne Leadership Computing 
Facility (ALCF) 
 
Argonne Tandem Linac 
Accelerator System (ATLAS) 
 
Center for Nanoscale Materials 
(CNM) 

Matthew Tirrell, Interim Deputy Laboratory 
Director for Science and Technology 
mtirrell@anl.gov, 630-252-4491 

Brookhaven 
National Laboratory 

Accelerator Test Facility (ATF) 
 
Center for Functional 
Nanomaterials (CFN) 
 
National Synchrotron Light 
Source II (NSLS-II) 
 
Relativistic Heavy Ion Collider 
(RHIC) 

Hong Ma, Chair, Physics Department 
hma@bnl.gov, 631-344-2919 

Fermi National 
Accelerator 
Laboratory 

Fermilab Accelerator Complex Kayla Decker Roman, Directorate 
Administrator 
kdecker@fnal.gov, 630-840-4666 

Idaho National 
Laboratory  

— Abdul Dulloo, Chief Scientist, Materials and 
Fuels Complex 
abdul.dulloo@inl.gov, 412-378-9074 
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Lawrence Berkeley 
National Laboratory  

Advanced Light Source (ALS) 
 
Energy Sciences Network (ESnet) 
 
Joint Genome Institute (JGI) 
 
National Energy Research 
Scientific Computing Center 
(NERSC) 
 
The Molecular Foundry (TMF) 

Kristin Balder-Froid, Head of Strategic 
Development, Strategic Partnerships Office 
KHBalder-Froid@lbl.gov, 510-486-6060 

Lawrence Livermore 
National Laboratory  

— Gianpaolo (Gp) Carosi, Staff Physicist 
carosi2@llnl.gov, 925-423-5527 

Los Alamos National 
Laboratory  

Center for Integrated 
Nanotechnologies (CINT) 

Nicole Holtzclaw-Stone, Program Manager, 
Office of Student Programs 
nstone@lanl.gov, 505-487-3403  

National Energy 
Technology 
Laboratory 

— Michael Knaggs, Associate Director, Research 
Partnerships and Technology Transfer 
michael.knaggs@netl.doe.gov, 304-285-4926 

National Renewable 
Energy Laboratory 

— Peter Green, Deputy Laboratory Director, 
Science and Technology; Chief Research 
Officer 
Peter.Green@nrel.gov, 303-275-3795 

Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory  

High Flux Isotope Reactor (HFIR) 
 
Oak Ridge Leadership Computing 
Facility (OLCF) 
 
Spallation Neutron Source (SNS) 

Jens Dilling, Director, Office of Institutional 
Strategic Planning 
dillingj@ornl.gov, 865-910-2567 

Pacific Northwest 
National Laboratory  

Environmental Molecular 
Sciences Laboratory (EMSL) 

Timothy Scheibe, Laboratory Fellow 
tim.scheibe@pnnl.gov, 509-371-7633 

Princeton Plasma 
Physics Laboratory 

National Spherical Torus 
Experiment – Upgrade (NSTX-U) 

Arturo Dominguez, Head, Science Education 
Department 
adomingu@pppl.gov, 609-243-2568 

Sandia National 
Laboratories 

Center for Integrated 
Nanotechnologies (CINT) 

Basil Hassan, Director and Deputy Chief 
Research Officer 
bhassan@sandia.gov, 505-844-4682 
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Savannah River 
National Laboratory  

— Patricia Lee, Portfolio Manager, S&T Digital 
Enterprise 
patricia.lee@srnl.doe.gov, 803-725-3280 

SLAC National 
Accelerator 
Laboratory  

Facility for Advanced Accelerator 
Experimental Tests (FACET-II) 
 
Linac Coherent Light Source 
(LCLS) 
 
Stanford Synchrotron Radiation 
Light Source (SSRL) 

Natalie Holder, Chief Diversity Officer 
FOA_POC@slac.stanford.edu, 650-926-5335 

Thomas Jefferson 
National Accelerator 
Facility 

Continuous Electron Beam 
Accelerator Facility (CEBAF) 

Lorelei Carlson, User Liaison Administrator 
lorelei@jlab.org, 757-269-6388  

Global Network Atmospheric Radiation 
Measurement (ARM) user facility 

Jim Mather, Technical Director, ARM 
jim.mather@pnnl.gov, 509-375-4533 

General Atomics DIII-D National Fusion Facility 
(DIII-D) 

Chuck Greenfield, Assistant Director 
greenfield@fusion.gat.com, 858-455-3686 

Michigan State 
University 

Facility for Rare Isotope Beams 
(FRIB) 

Artemis Spyrou, Professor of Physics 
spyrou@frib.msu.edu, 517-908-7141 

 

The Office of Science is a steward of 10 of the 17 DOE National Laboratories.  Additional information 
about these 10 laboratories, including core capabilities, is available at 
https://science.osti.gov/Laboratories.  

Information about all 17 DOE National Laboratories is available at https://www.energy.gov/national-
laboratories. 

Information about the 28 Office of Science User facilities is available at https://science.osti.gov/User-
Facilities.  
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